

IN THE

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

1816 MDA 2007

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee

V.

MATTHEW SOTO,
Appellant

Brief for Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE, IN THE COURT OF COMMON
PLEAS OF BERKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CRIMINAL DIVISION, AT
DOCKET NUMBER CP-06-CR-0005306-2006.

JOHN T. ADAMS
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

DAVID J. DELCOLLO
Assistant District Attorney
Attorney I.D. Number: 207228

BERKS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
633 COURT STREET
READING, PA 19601-4317
(610) 478-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii.
I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	1
II. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
V. ARGUMENT FOR APPELLEE.....	8
A. THE SUPPRESSION COURT WAS CORRECT IN DENYING SOTO’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS PHYSICAL EVIDENCE WHERE THE POLICE OFFICERS’ ACTIONS OF HANDCUFFING AND TRANSPORTING SOTO TO CENTRAL PROCESSING FOR FINGERPRINTING WERE SUPPORTED BY REASONABLE SUSPICION AND/OR PROBABLE CAUSE.....	8
B. THE SUPPRESSION COURT WAS CORRECT IN DENYING SOTO’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS WHERE SOTO WAS NOT SUBJECTED TO A CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION.....	15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Acosta</i> , 815 A.2d 1078, 1082 (Pa. Super. 2003).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Anderson</i> , 753 A.2d 1289, 1294 (Pa.Super. 2000).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Ayala</i> , 791 A.2d 1202, 1208 (Pa. Super. 2002).....	9, 15
<i>Commonwealth. v. Bridgeman</i> , 310 Pa.Super. 441, 456 A.2d 1017 (1983).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Cook</i> , 558 Pa. 50, 735 A.2d 673 (1999).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Cortez</i> , 491 A. 2d 111, 112 (Pa. 1985).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Douglass</i> , 372 Pa. Super. 227, 539 A.2d 412, 413 (1988). ...	10, 13, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Drummond</i> , 775 A.2d 849, 853 (Pa.Super. 2001).....	18
<i>Commonwealth. v. Ellis</i> , 354 Pa.Super. 11, 510 A.2d 1253 (1986).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Haupt</i> , 389 Pa. Super. 614, 567 A. 2d 1074, 1078 (1989).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> , 536 Pa. 355, 639 A.2d 763 (1994).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Gibson</i> , 536 Pa. 123, 638 A.2d 203, 206 (1994).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Gray</i> , 784 A.2d 127, 141 (Pa. Super. 2001).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> ,698 A.2d 571, 572 (Pa. 1997).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Jenkins</i> , 282 Pa.Super. 232, 431 A.2d 1023 (1980).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 373 Pa. Super. 312, 541 A.2d 332, 336 (1988).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Mack</i> , 313 Pa.Super. 372, 459 A.2d 1276 (1983).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 644 A.2d 721, 723 (Pa. 1994).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Passmore</i> , 857 A.2d 697, 711 (Pa.Super. 2004).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Revere</i> , 585 Pa. 262, 888 A.2d 694 Pa. (2005).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Simala</i> , 434 Pa. 219, 226, 252 A.2d 575, 578 (1969).....	15

<i>Commonwealth v. Vinson</i> , 361 Pa.Super. 526, 522 A.2d 1155 (1987).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Watson</i> , 945 A.2d 174 (Pa. Super 2008).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. West</i> , 834 A.2d 625, 634 (Pa.Super. 2003).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Woodard</i> , 307 Pa.Super. 293, 453 A.2d 1358 (1982).....	10

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct 3138, 82 L.Ed.2d 317 (1984).....	8
<i>Dunway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200, 99 S.Ct 2248, 60 L.Ed.2d 824 (1974).....	9,10
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429, 111 SCt. 2382, 115 L.Ed.2d 389 (1991).....	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 1612 L.Ed.2d 694, 706 (1966).....	15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	9, 10, 11

STATE STATUTES

35 P.S. §780-113(a)(16).....	3
35 P.S. §780-113(a)(30).....	3
35 P.S. §780-113(a)(32).....	3
42 Pa.C.S.A. §742.....	4
75 Pa.C.S.A. §4524(e)(1).....	8, 15
75 Pa.C.S.A. §6308(b).....	14
Pa.Const.Art.1 §8.....	8

FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. CONST. Amend. IV.....	8
